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Will the Minister of SHIPPING be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any notification issued by the Directorate-General of Shipping (DGS) that bars admission of girl students in BE marine engineering courses;

(b) if so, the details thereof alongwith the date on which said notification was issued;

(c) the number of maritime training institutes functioning at present in the private and public sectors, State-wise;

(d) the number of girls and boys enrolled by each of these institutes and maritime universities during each of the last three years and the current year, separately, State-wise;

(e) whether any proposals have been received from the private sector for the establishment of more such institutes; and

(f) if so, the details thereof alongwith the decision taken by the Government thereon?

Answer

MINISTER OF THE SATE IN THE MINISTRY OF SHIPPING (SHRI G.K. VASAN)

(a): No, Madam.

(b): Does not arise.

(c): At present there are 125 Maritime Training Institutes approved by the Government out of which 113 institutes are in private sector and 12 institutes are in public sector. The following table indicates State-wise position:-

S. No.     State  Number of Institutes Number of Institutes Total number of
    in Private Sector in Public Sector Training Institutes.

1. Andhra Pradesh 3 1 4
2. Andaman & Nicobar -   1   1
3. Bihar   1   -   1
4. Daman & Diu  1   -   1
5. Delhi   5   -   5
6. Goa   6   -   6
7 Kerala   6   1   7
8. Maharashtra  43   4   47
9. Orissa   1   1   2
10. Pondicherry  2   -   2
11. Rajasthan  1   -   1
12. Tamil Nadu  24   2   26
13. Uttar Pradesh 5 - 5
14. Uttranchal  2   -   2
15. West Bengal  13   2   15

 Total   113   12   125

(d): The details of number of girls and boys enrolled by each of the institutes and maritime universities is being compiled.

(e) & (f): Two proposals have been received from the private sector for establishment of more such institutes. The detail of proposals and the status thereof is as under:-

Sl. No. Name of the   Name of the Course Present Status


 Institute

1. Late Ram Singh Chhajumal 1 year DNS Course The proposal of the institute
 Education Trust, Vadodra  and   Basic Modular Courses has been
        examined. The Detailed Project Report submitted by the institute satisfactory. The institute was nothas been informed that their request will be processed only on receipt of revised proposal identifying the infrastructure, training facilities etc., which should be segregated from the Royale International
        School.

2. U.V. Patel College of Engineering 4 years BE(ME) Inspection of the institute of Ganpat University, Mehsana. Degree Course was carried out on 17/4/2009 by Western Academic Council..
        Several deficiencies were observed.Another inspection has been ordered. Inspection report is awaited
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